## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nissim DARVISH	02/10/2009
Bella FELSEN	02/19/2009
Judith KORNFELD	02/19/2009
Shlomo BEN-HAIM	07/22/2012
Maier FENSTER	02/19/2009
Yuval MIKA	02/19/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Impulse Dynamics NV
Street Address:	6 Werfstraat
City:	Curacao
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS ANTILLES

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11933168

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 7187668494

 Phone:
 7182468482

 Email:
 jason@ipatent.co.il

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jason Rosenblum, c/o Martin Moynihan

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 16446
Address Line 2: PRTSI, Inc.

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50309	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason H. Rosenblum	PATENT

502000656 REEL: 028629 FRAME: 0360

\$40.00 119331(

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page1.tif source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page2.tif source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page3.tif source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page4.tif source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page5.tif source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page6.tif source=50309 Executed Assignment from Inventors to Impulse Dynamics NV (Not Including Inventor 3)#page7.tif

#### **UNITED STATES**

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

# ELECTRICAL MUSCLE CONTROLLER AND PACING WITH HEMODYNAMIC ENHANCEMENT

for which a patent application specification was filed on October 31, 2007 under serial number 11,933,168

and WHEREAS, IMPULSE DYNAMICS NV, a Dutch company having a place of business at Werfstraat 6, P.O. Box 3914, Curacao, Netherlands Antilles, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

# UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

AND ASSIGNORS its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal receding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said in wention in all countries.

	ventor: Nissim Darvish		x Feb	l N	200-9	
Inventor's signature	7,,,,	Date _	<u>« +٧υ_</u>	Va <sup>+</sup>		damma=wa7
Residence: Tzrufa, l Citizenship: Israel Post Office address:	FO. Box 104, Tzrufa, Israel					
	<b>.</b>					
Full name of second	ioint inventor: Bella Felson					
Inventor's signature		Date_	<u> }.</u>	uituidadh Arman	and the second section of the section of t	• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Residence: Haifa, Is Citizenship: Israel						
Post Office address:	26 Hazvi Street, Carmel, Haifa 34355, l	Istael				
Full name of third jo	int inventor: Isaac Shemet					
Inventor's signature		Date	***************************************		i yangi i Basa ga Garahan sa da da sa d	***************************************
Residence: Stockho	ri, Sweden					
Citizenship: Israel Post Office address:	19 Dianavägen, 11543 Stockholm, Swe	den				
Full name of fourth	oint inventor: Judith Kornfeld					
Inventor's signature	And Samuel And Andread American Committee Comm	Date.	<u> </u>		with the later was purposed and the later was the later with the later was the later was the later with the later was the later	- a.am
Residence: Zichron Citizenship: Israel	rakov, Israel					
	40 Sapir Street, Zichron Yaakov 30900					

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

Addip: Israels

. Chambirery 1916.

TOISI

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

manufacture for the first transfer of the fi				
Full Name of first inventor: Nissim Darvish				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Inventor's signature X	Date <u>_                                   </u>			
The same of the sa				
Residence: Tzrufa, Israel				
Citizenship: Israel				
Post Office address: P.O. Box 104, Tzrufa, Israel				
Tost office address, T.O. Dox 104, 12tha, 1stan				
The second secon				
Full name of second joint inventor: Bella Felsen				
M 10		100 -	1 0 -	01
Inventor's signature, Folson Bella	Date <u>_ X</u>	1219E	70 70	
SSETHORS THATES				
Residence: Haifa, Israel				
Citizenship: Israel				
	C Tavani			
Post Office address: 26 Hazvi Street, Carmel, Haifa 3435	o, istaci			
the state of the s				
as satural well backed for a direct				
Full name of third joint inventor: Isaac Shemor				
Inventor's signature autor	Date X			W. o despite
A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	<b>V</b>	3	<b>Q</b>	
Residence: Stockholm, Sweden				
Citizenship: Israel				
Post Office address: 19 Dianavägen, 11543 Stockholm, S	Merren			
To write print				
Comparation Editions				
Full name of fourth joint inventor: Judith Kornfeld				
	,			
Inventor's signature X	Date (			
A TO THE RESERVE T	-	······································	***************************************	
Residence: Zichron Yaakov, Israel				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Citizenship: Israel	nn.		*	
Post Office address: 40 Sapir Street, Zichron Yaakov 309	VV			
garship: Israei				
: Migouddréss: To tuo				
· ·				
Cramer of the edge of				
¥ \$				
ំ ក្រស់រុក្សាស៊ីមាន .				
के इंक्य हुं के श्रेष्ठ के के कि किया है। है				
and the control of th				
A REDCE PHORE AND TO A				

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

70101

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Full Name of first inventor: Nissim Darvish	
Inventor's signature <u></u>	Date <u>k</u>
Residence: Tzrufa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: P.O. Box 104, Tzrufa, Israel	(c) 200 description (c) (c) 200 descriptio
Full name of second joint inventor: Bella Felson	
Inventor's signature	Date 1
Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 26 Hazvi Street, Carmel, Haifa 34	
Full name of third joint inventor: Isaac Shomer	
Inventor's signature	Date >
Residence: Stockholm, Sweden Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 19 Dianavägen, 11543 Stockholm,	
Full name of fourth joint inventor: Judith Kornfeld	
Inventor's signature X Kornteld Jack!	M Date 1 9/19/09
Residence: Zichron Yaakov, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 40 Sapir Street, Zichron Yaakov 30	

-B-2009 12:45 BEN HAIM 972 6 6265515	7 ( ) ~ ( ) NO.695 P.1/1
UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT	70101
Parties Miller Mark	
Full name of fifth joint inventor. Shlomo Ben-Haim	
Inventor's signature X	Date V
Residence: London, U.K.	
Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8 Kensington Palace Gardens, Lon	don, Greater London W8 4QP, U.K.
COSE O'DICC SECTIONS. D INCHMENSION I SECTION OF THE PROPERTY	-
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Maier Fenster	
Inventor's signature X	Date ½
Residence: Petach-Tikva, Israel Citizenship: Israel	
Post Office address: 1C Toscanini, Petach-Tikva 49354	, Israel
Full name of seventh joint inventor: Yuval Mika	
Inventor's signature X	Date X
Residence: Closter, New Jersey	
Citizenship: Israel	4 TY 5 A
Post Office address: 34 Hickory lane, Closter, NJ 0762	4, U.S.A.

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT	7010
Full name of fifth joint inventor: Shlomo Ben-Haim	
Inventor's signature X	Date <u>V</u>
Residence: London, U.K. Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8 Kensington Palace Gardens, London	on, Greater London W8 4QP, U.K.
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Maier Fenster	
Inventor's signature X with	Date 19-feb - 2009
Residence: Petach-Tikva, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 1C Toscanini, Petach-Tikva 49354, I	srael
Full name of seventh joint inventor: Yuval Mika	
Inventor's signature \( \frac{\frac{1}{2}}{2} \)	Date
Residence: Closter, New Jersey Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 34 Hickory lane, Closter, NJ 07624,	U.S.A.

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT	7010
Full name of fifth joint inventor: Shlomo Ben-Haim	
Inventor's signature 🕺	Date <u>V</u>
Residence: London, U.K. Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8 Kensington Palace Gardens, Lo	ndon, Greater London W8 4QP, U.K.
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Maier Fenster	
Inventor's signature K	Date <u>k</u>
Residence: Petach-Tikva, Israel Eitizenship: Israel Post Office address: 1C Toscanini, Petach-Tikva 4935	4, Israel
Full name of seventh joint inventor: Yuval Mika	e las ama ma
nventor's signature X	Date # Leb 19 2009
Residence: Closter, New Jersey Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 34 Hickory Jane, Closter, NI 0762	04 II.S.A

RECORDED: 07/25/2012